Following the completion of the review on fair value during the year, the Group made a retrospective
adjustment to the provisional goodwill and intangible assets during the year ended 31 December 2022
arising from the acquisition of Wuhan Show Life. The retrospective adjustment is made as a result of
finalising the fair value as at the acquisition date of the intangible assets and contingent consideration.
Consequently, the amounts of deterred tax liabilities arising on fair value change on identified assets and
assumed liabilities acquired, non-controlling interests and goodwill are restated accordingly. The fair value
of identified assets and assumed liabilities as at the acquisition date are determined by an independent
valuer in the initial recognition of the acquisition of Wuhan Show Life.

The effect of the adjustment made during the 12-month period from acquisition date (the “Measurement
Period”) in the consolidated statement of financial position is set out below:

Fair value
recognised on

the acquisition
date-previously

stated

Adjustment
during the

Measurement
Period

Fair value
recognised on

the acquisition
date

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Net assets acquired: (Restated)

Property, plant and equipment 461 – 461
Right-of-use assets 7,225 – 7,225
Intangible assets 26,767 (26,767) –
Inventories 996 – 996
Trade and other receivables 2,970 – 2,970
Cash and cash equivalent 18 – 18
Trade and other payables (6,618) – (6,618)
Deferred tax liabilities (6,692) 6,692 –
Lease liabilities (7,309) – (7,309)

Total identifiable net assets/(liabilities) at fair value 17,818 (20,075) (2,257)
Non-controlling interests (8,731) 9,837 1,106

9,087 (10,238) (1,151)
Goodwill 161,217 (160,066) 1,151

170,304 (170,304) –

Satisfied by:
Contingent consideration (restated) 170,304 (170,304) –

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:
Cash consideration paid –
Cash and cash equivalents acquired 18

18

– 24 –

The Group recognises non-controlling interests in an acquired entity at the non-controlling interest’s

proportionate share of the acquired entity’s net identifiable assets on provisional basis.

The contingent consideration is divided into two parts: promissory notes and the Company’s own equity

shares. Neither the promissory notes and/or the Company’s own equity shares are in issue at the reporting

date. The settlement is deferred to two allotment dates in which the amount of consideration to be settled is